

No. 20-1034

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For
The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HAGUE CONVENTION DELEGATES
JAMISON SELBY BOREK & JAMES HERGEN
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMIR C. TAYRANI

Counsel of Record

KELLAM CONOVER

PHILIP HAMMERSLEY

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 887-3692

atayrani@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE CONVENTION’S HISTORY AND PURPOSE. | 3 |
| A. This Court Often Interprets Treaties In Light Of Their History And Purpose. | 3 |
| B. As Delegates, <i>Amici</i> Provide An Authoritative Voice On The Convention’s Negotiating History And Purpose. | 6 |
| II. THE DRAFTERS DID NOT INTEND TO REQUIRE COURTS TO CONSIDER AMELIORATIVE MEASURES WHEN THERE IS A GRAVE RISK THAT RETURN WOULD EXPOSE THE CHILD TO HARM. | 8 |
| A. The Drafters Thoroughly Discussed Every Provision Of Article 13. | 8 |
| B. The Drafters Neither Discussed Nor Adopted A Requirement To Consider Ameliorative Measures. | 10 |
| C. Requiring Consideration Of Ameliorative Measures Conflicts With The Drafters’ Aim To Protect Children. | 12 |
| D. Requiring Consideration Of Ameliorative Measures Conflicts With The Drafters’ Aim Of Prompt Adjudication Of Return Petitions. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999) | 5 |
| <i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>Jacquety v. Baptista</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. District Court for S. District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)..... | 4 |

Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.,
516 U.S. 217 (1996)..... 3, 12

Treaties

1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction,
Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89*passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,
May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331..... 5

Other Authorities

Brigitte M. Bodenheimer, *The Hague Draft
Convention on International Child
Abduction*, 14 Fam. L.Q. 99 (1980) 6

*Comments of the Governments on Preliminary
Document No 6, in 3 Acts and Documents of
the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction
(1982)*.....*passim*

*Convention Adopted by the Fourteenth Session
and Signed on the 25th of October 1980, in
3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth
Session, Child Abduction (1982)*..... 8, 9

Hague Conference on Private International
Law, *Enforcement of Orders Made Under the
1980 Convention—An Empirical Study*
(Oct. 2006) 12

Letter from Catherine W. Brown, Ass't Legal
Adviser for Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep't of
State, to Michael Nicholls, Lord Chancellor's
Dep't, Child Abduction Unit, United
Kingdom (Aug. 10, 1995) 12

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Members of the First Commission, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elisa Pérez-Vera, Report of the Special Commission, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 6, 9, 13 |
| <i>Preliminary Draft Convention Adopted by the Special Commission and Report by Elisa Pérez-Vera, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Procès-verbal No 8, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Procès-verbal No 9, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Procès-verbal No 15, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Rhona Schuz, The Hague Child Abduction Convention—A Critical Analysis (2013)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Special Commission, Conclusions Drawn from the Discussions of the Special Commission of March 1979 on Legal Kidnapping, in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction (1982)</i> | 6, 15 |

U.S. Dep't of State, *Hague International Child
Abduction Convention; Text and Legal
Analysis*, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986)... 4

*Working Documents Nos 4 to 13, in 3 Acts and
Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child
Abduction (1982)* 10
